Following the transition of funds to an external global investment manager, the fund will no longer retain
direct exposure to individual investments. Instead, it will be exposed to a broader range of market risks,
foreign currency risk, and other investment-related risks. These risks will be managed by the appointed global
investment manager in accordance with their investment mandates and the SIPO.

a) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates will impact the return on investments.
The fund’s investments were placed in fixed-rate term deposits and on-call cash. As the term deposits
were held to maturity, they were not exposed to interest rate fluctuations during the term. However, there
is a reinvestment risk if market rates are lower at the time of maturity. For on-call cash, investments are
subject to interest rate fluctuations, as their interest returns are linked to the Official Cash Rate (OCR). As
such, returns from these accounts decrease if the OCR is reduced.

To assess this risk in the fund, sensitivity analysis assuming a 1% movement in market interest rates for
reinvestment which demonstrates the estimated impact on surplus or deficit and equity is as follows:

$'000 2025
-100bps/-1% +100bps/+1%

Sensitivity to interest rate risk Surplus/(deficit) Equity

Other financial assets (13,059) 13,059

Total sensitivity to interest rate risk (13,059) 13,059

b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a counterparty fails to meet its contractual obligations.

Credit risk may arise from other financial assets, including term deposits and on-call cash. The fund
seeks to reduce counterparty credit risk by spreading in on-call cash and term deposits across multiple
registered banks which have an S&P Global credit rating of AA-.

The carrying amount of other financial assets represents the maximum exposure to credit risk. As at 30
June 2025, the fund did not identify any impairment indicators and considers all investments to be of high